
 

 

 

Agenda for Cabinet 
Wednesday, 4th February, 2026, 6.00 pm 
 

Members of Cabinet 
Councillors: P Arnott (Chair), S Hawkins, P Hayward, 

N Hookway, S Jackson, G Jung, D Ledger, J Loudoun (Vice-
Chair), T Olive and R Jefferies  

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer; 

01395 517543 email acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Tuesday, 27 January 2026 
 

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 
be streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel   
 

 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 4 - 8) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are three items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

7 Minutes of Cranbrook Placemaking Group held on 8 December 2025  (Pages 9 - 

13) 

8 Minutes of Scrutiny Committee held on 12 January 2026  (Pages 14 - 17) 

9 Minutes of the joint budget meeting of the Scrutiny Committee and Overview 
Committee held on 14 January 2026  (Pages 18 - 25) 

10 Minutes of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum held on 13 January 2026  (Pages 26 
- 29) 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


11 Minutes of Housing Review Board held on 22 January 2026  (Pages 30 - 39) 

Key Matters for Decision 

 
12 Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2026/27  (Pages 40 - 46) 

Matters for Decision 

 
13 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2026/27  (Pages 47 - 51) 

14 Appointment of Specialist Support in Relation to Local Government 
Reorganisation  (Pages 52 - 53) 

15 Annual programme of Committee meetings 2026/2027  (Pages 54 - 61) 

16 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 

and Public   

 The Vice-Chair to move the following:  
 
that under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

(including the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the 
description set out in the agenda is likely to be disclosed and on balance the 

public interest is in discussing these items in private session (Part B). 
 

Part B Matters for Decision 
 

17 Exmouth Town Hall  (Pages 62 - 74) 

18 Cranbrook Leisure, Health and Wellbeing Campus - Neighbourhood Health 
Centre - Section 2  (Pages 75 - 80) 

19 Focussed Programme of Community Asset Transfers  (Pages 81 - 100) 

 
 

 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 

it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a se
[...]
ion of proposals relating to both 

local government reorganisation and devolution. 
 

page 6



Cabinet 7 January 2026 
 

139    Forward Plan  

 

Members noted the contents of the forward plan for key decisions for the period 1st 
January 2026 to 30th April 2026. 

 
140    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  

 
That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including 

the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set 
page 7 Cabinet 29 October 2025 out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on 
balance the public interest is in discussing this item in private session (Part B). 

 
141    Minutes of Housing Review Board held on 13 November 2025  

 
Cllr Aurora Bailey and Cllr Brian Bailey left the meeting before the start of this item. 

 
Members noted the Minutes and recommendations of the Housing Review Board held on 
13 November 2025. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Present: 
Portfolio Holders 
 

P Arnott Leader of the Council 
S Hawkins Portfolio Holder Finance 

P Hayward Portfolio Holder Assets and Economy 
N Hookway Portfolio Holder Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 
S Jackson Portfolio Holder Communications and Democracy 

G Jung Portfolio Holder Environment - Operations 
D Ledger Portfolio Holder Sustainable Homes & Communities 

J Loudoun Deputy Leader & Portfolio Holder Corporate, Council & 
External Engagement 

T Olive Portfolio Holder Place, Infrastructure & Strategic Planning 

R Jefferies Portfolio Holder Environment - Nature & Climate 
 

 
Also present (for some or all the meeting) 
Councillor Aurora Bailey 

Councillor Brian Bailey 
Councillor Christopher Burhop 

Councillor Roy Collins 
Councillor Peter Faithfull 
Councillor Mike Goodman 

 
Also present: 

Officers: 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

page 7



Cabinet 7 January 2026 
 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic S
[...]
rastructure Project Officer 

Charles Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside and Leisure 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Andrew Wood, Director of Place 

 
Councillor apologies: 

I Barlow 
J Brown 
A Bruce 

B Collins 
O Davey 

page 16



Scrutiny Committee 12 January 2026 
 

A Hall 
M Hall 

V Johns 
J Whibley 
 

 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 17



Recommendations for Cabinet that will resolve in an action being taken: 

Joint budget meeting of Scrutiny Committee and Overview Committee held on 

14 January 2026 

 

Minutes 42 - 46 Draft Directorate Plans 2026 - 2028 

1. That Cabinet approves the Directorate Plans for 2026 – 2028 for the Place, 
Housing & Health, Finance and Governance Directorates. 

 

Minute 47 Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets 2026 - 2027  

1. That the Play Park Consolidation Study at a cost of £20,000 be included in the 
budget. 

2. That the Cultural Strategy Delivery at a cost of £37,500 and the Tourism 

Strategy Delivery at a cost of £30,000 be included in the budget. 
3. That the CVC service by Devon Communities Together - £63,000 be included 

in the budget. 
4. That the amounts of £118,000 and £34,000 to cover Streetscene operational 

staff pressures be included in the budget. 

5. That the draft revenue and capital budgets for 2026 – 2027, including the 
associated fees and charges schedule, be approved. 

 

 

page 18

Agenda Item 9



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the joint budget meeting of Scrutiny Committee and Overview 

Committee held at Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 14 

January 2026 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 2.15 pm 
 
 

36    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous joint meetings held 10 December 2024 and 15 January 2025 
were agreed. 

 
37    Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38    Public speaking  

 

No members of the pu
[...]
set out at Appendix 1 [page 59] of the 
report. 

 
1. Play Park Consolidation Study - £20,000 

 
The intent behind the study was to provide a complete understanding of the legal 

obligations regarding the provision of play parks, including in respect of S.106 
agreements. The study would also assist with understanding implementation planning 
moving forwards into LGR. 

 
RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET: 

 

page 22



Scrutiny Committee 14 January 2026 
 

That the Play Park Consolidation Study at a cost of £20,000 be included in the 
budget. 
2. Cultural Strategy Delivery - £37,500 
3. Tourism Strategy Delivery - £30,000 

 

Activity had previously been funded through the UKSPF [UK Shared Prosperity Fund] 
which would be coming to an end after the current financial year. Work had been 

undertaken to clarify which elements of the activities should continue in the next 
financial year. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism noted that the Culture 
Strategy and the Tourism Strategy had been developed to complement each other 

and both supported the local economy. 
 

RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET: 

 
That the Cultural Strategy Delivery at a cost of £37,500 and the Tourism Strategy 

Delivery at a cost of £30,000 be included in the budget. 
 

4. CVC service by Devon Communities Together - £60,000 and £3,000 for Devon 
Connect platform 
 

 

This had also been funded through the UKSPF funding and provided significant help 
throughout the District.  

 

RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET: 
 

That the CVC service by Devon Communities Together - £63,000 be included in the 
budget. 

 

5 and 6. Streetscene Operational Staff pressures - £118,000 and £34,000 
 

This request reflected the need for additional capacity within the Streetscene service 
due to growth in the District, particularly in the west end of East Devon, and seasonal 
fluctuations in the summer months. 

 
The Portfolio Holder Environment – Operations noted that the budget for Streetsce
[...]
ithfull 

M Hall 
S Jackson 
 

Officers in attendance: 
Mike O'Mahony, Senior Leisure Officer 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Leisure 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Wood, Director of Place 

 
Councillor apologies: 

P Hayward 
 
Representatives of LED Community Leisure in attendance: 

Richard Purchase, Chairman of LED Board 
Olly Swayne, LED Chief Executive 

Matt Wright, LED Chief Operating Officer 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 29



Recommendations for Cabinet that will resolve in an action being taken: 
 

Housing Review Board on 22 January 2026 
 

 
Minute 92 Draft Housing Revenue Account and Capital Budget report 2026-27 
That the draft revenue and capital estimates are approved by the Housing Review 

Board and recommended to Cabinet to finalise the 2026/27 budget proposals. 
 

Minute 94 Income Management Policy 
That Cabinet approve the proposed updated income management policy. 
 

Minute 95 Possession of Council Homes and Garages Policy 
That Cabinet approve the proposed updated possession of council homes and 

garages policy. 
 
Minute 96 Mutual Exchange Policy 

That Cabinet approved the updated mutual exchange policy. 
 

page 30

Agenda Item 11



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Housing Review Board held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton, EX14 1EJ on 22 January 2026 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.00 pm 
 

 
85    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2025 were agreed. 

 
86    Apologies  

 
In the absence of the Chair who had given her apologies, the Vice Chair Simon Smith 
was in the Chair and it was agreed that Councillor Chris Burhop would act as Vice Chair 

for the meeting. 
 

87    Declarations of interest  

 

3. Declarations of interest. 
Councillor Aurora Bailey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, She was a Council housing 
tenant.. 

 
88    Public 
[...]
Rachel Browne, Tenant 
Councillor Sarah Chamberlain 

Councillor Mike Goodman 

page 38



Housing Review Board 22 January 2026 
 

Councillor Steve Gazzard (non committee member) 
Councillor Ian Barlow (non committee member) 

Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 39



Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting 4 February 2026 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2026/27 

Report summary: 

This report is seeking Members to consider and approve the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(CTR) for 2026/27, which we are recommending remains un-changed from the 2025/26 scheme. 

This is because our current scheme continues to support low-income households who are still 
finding the current economic situation challenging, in the most cost-effective way.  

We are intending to carry out a review of our CTR working age scheme for 2027/28 due to the 

removal of the two-child cap the government announced in the Autumn Budget (19 November 
2025), and the need to start to consider aligning our working age scheme with neighbouring 

Devon authorities in readiness for Local Government Reorganisation (LGR). Any proposed 
changes to the scheme will be consulted on before a final draft policy is brought to Members for 
consideration and approval.  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Cabinet  

1. Fully consider the Equality Impact Assessment in relation to the scheme and  

2. Recommend to Council that the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age residents is 

approved for 2026/27.  

 

Reason for recommendation: 

The council is required by law to decide whether to revise or replace it’s CTR scheme each year. 

The proposal is that the scheme remains unchanged from 2025/26 as the current economic 
climate remains difficult for those on low incomes. Leaving the sch
[...]
 East Devon where we are seeing a reduction in our overall collection rates. This is not 

surprising with the current economic climate where people are still experiencing high 
energy and other essential costs such as food.  

 
5.2  The Universal Credit migration has had a significant impact on our caseload which we will 

continue to monitor.  

 
5.3 The highest level of arrears is for those households within Income Bands 2 and 4. 

 
5.4 Overall, the spread of awards across the Income Bands is now more balanced as opposed 

to previous years when the majority of our case load was in Income Band 1  

 
5.5 There will likely be changes to our scheme for 2027/28 as we look towards aligning our 

scheme with other Devon authorities as part of Local Government Reorganisation and 
consider the changes announced in the November budget.  

 

Financial implications: 

 The scheme remains unchanged, so no new financial implications have been identified .  

G 25 0 0 5 0 0 20 0 0 

Total 8045 798 9.91% 4585 725 15.81% 3460 73 2.10% 

Income 

Band 

Working age cases in 
arrears 

Total 

cases  
in arrears % 

1 1230 168 13.66% 

2 1031 171 16.59% 

3 1732 282 16.28% 

4 592 104 17.57% 

Total  4585 725 15.81% 

page 45



Legal implications: 

 The legal issues are covered in the body of the report and the Scheme itself. 

page 46



Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting 4 February 2026 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Revenue and Capital Budgets 2026/27   

Report summary: 

Cabinet initially adopted the draft Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2026/27 at its meeting on 7 th 
January 2026.  A joint meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees reviewed draft 

Directorate Plans and the draft budget on 14th January, and the Housing Review Board considered 
the Housing Revenue Account budget on 22nd January.  

The Overview and Scrutiny Committees recommended the approval of the Directorate Plans as 

presented and the draft 2026/27 budget with no amendments to the main budget, but a further 
recommendation on the inclusion of special item bids totalling £302,500.  These have now been 

added to the draft budget in line with those recommendations.  The Housing Review Board 
recommended no amendment to the draft Housing Revenue Account budget. 

It is now for Cabinet to make their recommendations to Council.  

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

It is recommended to Council 

1. To propose the Net Expenditure Revenue General Fund Budget for 2026/27 of £28.096m 

(including £302,500 additional special item bids identified in 2.2 of this report) requiring 
£1.174m to be met from the MTFP Risk Reserve. 

 

2. A Council Tax increase is approved of £5.14 a year giving a Band D council tax of £176.92 
a year for 2026/27. 

 

3. That the Housing Revenue Account Estimates with a net budget of nil (total expenditure 
met by income) is approved with a 4.8% increase on Council dwellings rents. 

 

4.  That the Net Capital Budget totalling £16.779m for 2026/27 is approved  

 

That Cabinet  

5. Approve the Directorate Plans, link provided in 1.3 of the report. 

 

page 47

Agenda Item 13



Reason for recommendation: 

There is a requirement for the Council to set a balanced budget for both the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account and to set a Council Tax for 2026/27. 

 

 

Officer: Simon Davey – Director of Finance S151 sdavey@eastdevon.gov.uk John Symes – 
Finance Manager & Deputy 151 jsymes@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Assets and Economy  

☒ Communications and Democracy 

☒ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☒ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☒ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☒ Environment - Operational 

☒ Finance  

☒ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

 

Equalit
[...]
oval for to appoint specialist advisers in relation to supporting the 
development of the ‘Reimagining Devon’ proposals for local government reorganisations including 
initial preparatory work to support implementation.  This work is being commission as part of the 

Council’s role in providing programme management support for these proposals.  The costs will be 
met equally between the seven District and Borough Councils promoting this option.   

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Cabinet; 

• approves the appointment of specialist advisers on behalf of the constituent Councils 

progressing the 4-5-1 model of local government reorganisation  
• delegates authority to the Director of Place in consultation with the Director of Governance 

and the Portfolio Holder for Council, Corporate and External Engagement to conclude the 
associated legal agreement 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that the 4-5-1 model of local government reorganisation continues to be developed in 
the most robust way possible and to support initial implementation planning.   

 

Officer: Andy Wood, Director of Place, email andy.wood@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☒ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☐ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☐ Environment - Operational 

☐ Finance  

☐ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

 

page 52

Agenda Item 14

mailto:andy.wood@eastdevon.gov.uk


Equalities impact Low Impact 

 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: High Risk; The future shape and form of local government structures will be a key 

determinant of how funds and powers flow from central government which will ultimately impact 
directly upon how services are delivered to residents. 

Links to background information  

Link
[...]
ces – the programme of meetings is set in such a way 

to ensure sufficient staff resources are available, this is severely 
compromised when changes are made to the programme and could 
lead to impacts on meeting statutory requirements.  

• Room Availability – the programme of meetings ensures that rooms 
are available (usually the Council Chamber) for all meetings, any 

changes will impact on the ability to hold meetings in the chamber.  

• Councillor commitments – changes to the annual programme of 

meetings impacts councillors, particularly those working or those 
with particular caring responsibilities which in turn leads to reduced 
attendance at meetings.  

 
1.5   The draft calendar is attached at Appendix ‘1’ and follows the pattern     

set in previous years in terms of frequency of meetings, start times and 
meeting days for the various committees, adapted to address any issues 
that have arisen during the year and taking into account service 

requirements. 
 

2. Recommendations/Decision  
 

2.1 Cabinet are requested to refer the Annual Programme of committee 

meetings for East Devon District Council for 2026 – 2027 to the annual 

meeting of the Council. 

2.2 To agree that the Annual Council Meeting for East Devon District 

Council is held on Wednesday 13 May 2026 at 6.00pm. 

2.3 To acknowledge the implications set out in the report for making 

changes to the annual programme and to ensure such changes are 

kept to a minimum.  

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations/Decision 
 

3.1 To ensure the Council has an annual programme of meetings in order 

to carry out its functions.  
3.2 To minimise impacts on staff resources, room availability, councillor 

commitments and statutory requirements.  
 

4. Options  

 
4.1 The calendar of meetings provides a framework for the democratic and 

decision-making processes that will underpin the delivery of the 
Council’s key priorities. It is proposed to agree the dates as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

 
4
[...]
d on 12 January 2026
	9 Minutes of the joint budget meeting of the Scrutiny Committee and Overview Committee held on 14 January 2026
	Minutes , 14/01/2026 Scrutiny Committee

	10 Minutes of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum held on 13 January 2026
	Minutes , 13/01/2026 Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum

	11 Minutes of Housing Review Board held on 22 January 2026
	Minutes , 22/01/2026 Housing Review Board

	12 Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2026/27
	13 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2026/27
	14 Appointment of Specialist Support in Relation to Local Government Reorganisation
	15 Annual programme of Committee meetings 2026/2027
	17 Exmouth Town Hall
	18 Cranbrook Leisure, Health and Wellbeing Campus - Neighbourhood Health Centre - Section 2
	19 Focussed Programme of Community Asset Transfers
	CAT PID Appendix A
	CAT Risk Register Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, Blackdown 

House, Honiton on 4 February 2026 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.16 pm 
 

142    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting from Cabinet held on 7 January 2026 were agreed. 
 

143    Declarations of interest  

 

Min 157. Exmouth Town Hall. 
Councillor Nick Hookway, Other Registerable Interest, Member of Exmouth Town 
Council and DCC Councillor. 

 
Min 158. Cranbrook Leisure, Health and Wellbeing Campus - Neighbourhood Health 

Centre - Section 2. 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, has family connections in 
Cranbrook as well as working for the NHS. 

 
Min 159. Focussed Programme of Community Asset Transfers. 

Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Employee of local town 
council. 
 

Min 159. Focussed Programme of Community Asset Transfers. 
Councillor Sarah Jackson, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of a local town 

council. 
 

144    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 

 
145    Matters of urgency  

 
There were none. 
 

146    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were three items dealt with in this way recorded at Minutes 157-159. 
 

147    Minutes of Cranbrook Placemaking Group held on 8 December 2025  

 

Members noted the minutes of the Cranbrook Placemaking Group held on 8 December 
2025. 
 

148    Minutes of Scrutiny Committee held on 12 January 2026  

 

Members noted the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 12 January 2026. 
 

149    Minutes of the joint budget meeting of the Scrutiny Committee and 



Cabinet 4 February 2026 
 

Overview Committee held on 14 January 2026  

 

Members noted the Minutes and approved the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Committee and Overview Committee held on 14 January 2026. 

 
Minutes 42 - 46 Draft Directorate Plans 2026 - 2028 
That Cabinet approves the Directorate Plans for 2026 – 2028 for the Place, Housing & 

Health, Finance and Governance Directorates. 
 

Minute 47 Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets 2026 - 2027 
1. That the Play Park Consolidation Study at a cost of £20,000 be included in the budget. 
2. That the Cultural Strategy Delivery at a cost of £37,500 and the Tourism  

      Strategy Delivery at a cost of £30,000 be included in the budget. 
3. That the CVC service by Devon Communities Together - £63,000 be included  

       in the budget. 
4. That the amounts of £118,000 and £34,000 to cover Streetscene operational  

      staff pressures be included in the budget. 
5. That the draft revenue and capital budgets for 2026 – 2027, including the  

      associated fees and charges schedule, be approved. 

 
150    Minutes of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum held on 13 January 

2026  

 

Members noted the Minutes of the Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum held on 13 January 
2026. 

 
Minute 38 Leisure Project update  
To note the contents of this update 

 
151    Minutes of Housing Review Board held on 22 January 2026  

 
Members noted the Minutes and approved the recommendations of the Housing Review 

Board held on 22 January 2026. 
 
Minute 92 Draft Housing Revenue Account and Capital Budget report 2026-27 

That the draft revenue and capital estimates as recommended by the Housing Review 
Board were approved. 

 
Minute 94 Income Management Policy 
That the proposed updated income management policy was approved. 

 
Minute 95 Possession of Council Homes and Garages Policy 

That Cabinet approve the proposed updated possession of council homes and garages 
policy was approved. 
 

Minute 96 Mutual Exchange Policy 
That Cabinet approved the updated mutual exchange policy was approved. 

 
152    Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2026/27  

 

This report sought Members’ consideration and approval of the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (CTR) for 2026/27, which recommended it remained un -changed from the 

2025/26 scheme. The reason for this was that the current scheme continued to support 



Cabinet 4 February 2026 
 

low-income households who were still finding the current economic situation challenging, 
in the most cost-effective way.  

 
The intention was to carry out a review of the CTR working age scheme for 2027/28 due 
to the removal of the two-child cap the government announced in the Autumn Budget (19 

November 2025), and the need to start to consider aligning the working age scheme with 
neighbouring Devon authorities in readiness for Local Government Reorganisation 

(LGR). Any proposed changes to the scheme would be consulted on before a final draft 
policy was brought to Members for consideration and approval.  
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet; 
1. Fully considered the Equality Impact Assessment in relation to the scheme.  

 
RECOMMENDED to Council: 

2. that the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age residents is approved for 
2026/27.  

 
REASON: 
The council was required by law to decide whether to revise or replace it’s CTR scheme 

each year. The proposal was that the scheme remains unchanged from 2025/26 as the 
current economic climate remains difficult for those on low incomes. Leaving the scheme 

as it was, would ensure that those households on the lowest income and therefore falling 
into Income band 1 would continue to receive 100% support towards their Council Tax 
charge. 

 
153    Revenue and Capital Budgets 2026/27  

 
Cabinet initially supported the draft Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2026/27 at its 

meeting on 7 January 2026. A joint meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
reviewed draft Directorate Plans and the draft budget on 14 January, and the Housing 
Review Board considered the Housing Revenue Account budget on 22 January. 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committees recommended the approval of the Directorate 

Plans as presented and the draft 2026/27 budget with no amendments to the main 
budget, but a further recommendation on the inclusion of special item bids totalling 
£302,500. These had now been added to the draft budget in line with those 

recommendations. The Housing Review Board recommended no amendment to the draft 
Housing Revenue Account budget. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council; 

1. To propose the Net Expenditure Revenue General Fund Budget for 2026/27 of £28.096m 
(including £302,500 additional special item bids identified in 2.2 of this report) requiring 
£1.174m to be met from the MTFP Risk Reserve. 

2. A Council Tax increase is approved of £5.14 a year giving a Band D council tax of 
£176.92 a year for 2026/27. 

3. That the Housing Revenue Account Estimates with a net budget of nil (total expenditure 
met by income) is approved with a 4.8% increase on Council dwellings rents. 

4. That the Net Capital Budget totalling £16.779m for 2026/27 is approved  

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet;  
5. Approve the Directorate Plans 

 
REASON: 



Cabinet 4 February 2026 
 

There was a requirement for the Council to set a balanced budget for both the General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account and to set a Council Tax for 2026/27. 

 
154    Appointment of Specialist Support in Relation to Local Government 

Reorganisation  

 

Approval was sought to appoint specialist advisers in relation to supporting the 
development of the ‘Reimagining Devon’ proposals for local government reorganisations 
including initial preparatory work to support implementation. This work was being 

commissioned as part of the Council’s role in providing programme management support 
for these proposals. The costs would be met equally between the seven District and 

Borough Councils promoting this option.  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet; 

1. Approves the appointment of specialist advisers on behalf of the constituent Councils 
progressing the 4-5-1 model of local government reorganisation. 

2. Delegates authority to the Director of Place in consultation with the Director of 
Governance and the Portfolio Holder for Council, Corporate and External Engagement to 
conclude the associated legal agreement. 

 
REASON: 

To ensure that the 4-5-1 model of local government reorganisation continued to be 
developed in the most robust way possible and to support initial implementation 

planning. 
 

155    Annual programme of Committee meetings 2026/2027  

 
To consider the calendar of meetings for the Council’s 2026/2027 civic year. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council; 

To refer the Annual Programme of committee meetings for East Devon District Council 
for 2026 – 2027 to the annual meeting of the Council. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet; 
• Agree that the Annual Council Meeting for East Devon District Council is held on 

Wednesday 13 May 2026 at 6.00pm. 

• To acknowledge the implications set out in the report for making changes to the annual 
programme and to ensure such changes are kept to a minimum.  

 
REASON: 
To ensure the Council had an annual programme of meetings in order to carry out its 

functions. To minimise impacts on staff resources, room availability, councillor 
commitments and statutory requirements. 

 
156    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
 
That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including 

the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set 
page 7 Cabinet 29 October 2025 out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on 

balance the public interest is in discussing this item in private session (Part B). 



Cabinet 4 February 2026 
 

 
157    Exmouth Town Hall  

 
RESOLVED: that the recommendations as set out in the report were agreed. 

 
158    Cranbrook Leisure, Health and Wellbeing Campus - Neighbourhood 

Health Centre - Section 2  

 
RESOLVED: that the recommendations as set out in the report were agreed. 

 
159    Focussed Programme of Community Asset Transfers  

 
RESOLVED: that the amended recommendations as set out in the report were agreed. 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Present: 
Portfolio Holders 
 

P Arnott Leader of the Council 
S Hawkins Portfolio Holder Finance 

P Hayward Portfolio Holder Assets and Economy 
N Hookway Portfolio Holder Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 
S Jackson Portfolio Holder Communications and Democracy 

G Jung Portfolio Holder Environment - Operations 
D Ledger Portfolio Holder Sustainable Homes & Communities 

J Loudoun Deputy Leader & Portfolio Holder Corporate, Council & 
External Engagement 

T Olive Portfolio Holder Place, Infrastructure & Strategic Planning 

R Jefferies Portfolio Holder Environment - Nature & Climate 
 

Also present (for some or all the meeting) 
Councillor Ian Barlow 
Councillor Kevin Blakey 

Councillor Roy Collins 
Councillor Peter Faithfull 

Councillor Mike Goodman 
Councillor Marianne Rixson 
 

Also present: 
Officers: 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Leisure 

Sharon Church, Benefits Manager 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Naomi Harnett, Corporate Lead (Interim) – Major Projects & Programmes 
Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 



Cabinet 4 February 2026 
 

Catrin Stark, Director of Housing and Health  
John Symes, Finance Manager 

Andrew Wood, Director of Place 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 
 


